
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER 
COMMUNITIES BOARD

FRIDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2020

A MEETING of the POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD will be held 

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on FRIDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2020 at 9.30 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

30 October 2020

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declaration of Interest 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising (Pages 3 - 6) 5 mins

Consider Minute of meeting held on 28 August 2020. (Copy attached).      
5. Progress Reports/Updates on Service Matters 

 
(a)  Police (Pages 7 - 

38)
30 mins

Update on Service and Operational Matters. 

Performance Report. (Copy attached). 

Police Chief Superintendent John McKenzie. 
(b)  Fire & Rescue (Pages 39 - 

68)
30 mins

Update on Service and Operational Matters. 

Performance Report. (Copy attached). 

LSO Stephen Gourlay. 
6. Safer Communities Performance Update and Key Activities (Pages 69 - 

84)
30 mins

To consider report by Safer Communities & Community Justice Manager. 
(Copy attached).

7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

Public Document Pack



8. Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

9. Date of Next Meeting 2 mins

The next meeting is scheduled to be held via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 5 
February 2021 at 9.30 am. 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), D. Moffat, N. Richards, 
E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Small, Mr M Dickson - NHS Borders, Ms M Simpson - Voluntary Sector 
and Mr H Walti - Business Sector

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull   Tel. No. 01835 826556
Email: Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD

MINUTES of Meeting of the POLICE, FIRE & 
RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
BOARD held via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 
28 August 2020 at 9.30 am.

Present:- Councillors H Scott, (Chairman), D Moffat, N. Richards, E Robson, H Scott, E 
Small.   
Mr M Dickson - NHS Borders and  Ms M Simpson - Voluntary Sector 

Apologies:- Councillor G Turnbull.
In Attendance:- Chief Superintendent J McKenzie, Chief Inspector S Reid, Police Scotland; 

Local Senior Officer S Gourlay, Group Commander M Jaffray, Scottish Fire & 
Rescue Service; Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager, Senior 
Policy Advisor, Communities and Partnership Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer, J Turnbull, SBC.

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 7 February 2020.

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute.

2. WELCOME 
The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to the Scottish Borders 
Council’s open on-line meeting.  The meeting was being held remotely in order to adhere 
to guidance on public meetings and social distancing currently in place, due to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTE 
It was noted that all matters arising from the Minute of 7 February were included in the 
reports to the Board.  

DECISION
NOTED.

4. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATE ON SERVICE MATTERS - POLICE SCOTLAND 
4.1 Chief Superintendent McKenzie began his report by referring to the impact of Covid-19 

and the changes to the police response service as a result.  An approach to non-
attendance involving partners had been implemented at the end of March as part of Police 
Scotland’s Contact Assessment Model.  This had reduced calls to the front line by 20-
25%.   The mental health pathway had also been implemented over the past week, 
redirecting calls to ensure the public received the assistance they required.   Chief 
Superintendent McKenzie further advised that this year’s performance figures would not 
be comparable to previous years, for example the 62% rise in anti-social behaviour 
related to Covid-19 activity (people not wearing masks, group gatherings).  In addition, 
domestic abuse in March had reduced within the Scottish Borders, which had also been 
reflected nationally.  However, over the last few weeks incidents had risen and were 
comparable to the number of incidents reported during festive periods.  Domestic abuse 
remained a police priority and perpetrators continued to be pursued, with appropriate 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



support given to domestic abuse victims.  Chief Superintendent McKenzie went on to 
advise that another challenge, during the period, had been inclement weather conditions 
resulting in damage to the road transport network, particularly the A68.   Additional patrols 
and deployment of mobile camera units supported local communities affected by the 
diversion.   Chief Superintendent McKenzie then referred to the Chief Constable’s Pledge 
which related to criminality perpetrated to emergency service workers.  Within Scottish 
Borders there had been 19 assaults on emergency workers, three of which were against 
NHS staff.   The Pledge had been supported by the Scottish Government and he asked 
that the Board consider supporting the Pledge.    With regard to 101 calls, he 
acknowledged that there had been on occasions some challenges regarding achieving 
the ‘call answer’ timescale, however significant work has been undertaken regarding 
increasing routes of accessibility such as online reporting.   The Covid-19 factor has 
contributed through public seeking advice and guidance and utilising the 101 route in an 
effort to secure such guidance.  Chief Superintendent McKenzie concluded his report by 
advising that the consultation on Coldstream Police Station had been delayed and would 
be undertaken once the Coldstream Community Council had been elected.   In response 
to a questions, Chief Superintendent McKenzie advised that the Pledge had been widely 
supported with the issue of legislation part of ongoing discussions.  With regard to 
speeding in Greenlaw, he would discuss the matter raised by Councillor Moffat out-with 
the meeting. 

4.2 Chief Inspector Stuart Reid then explained that in Quarter 2019/20, there had been a 
reduction in crimes of violence, serious assaults, house break-ins, traffic casualties and 
anti-social behaviour incidents.    There had been circulated copies of the Quarter 1 
(2020/2021) performance report.  The report showed there had been a reduction of 19% 
in crimes and offences, with reductions in common assault, crimes of dishonesty, road 
casualties and missing people.   There had been rises in incidents of sexual crime, anti-
social behaviour (majority Covid-19 incidents), crimes of violence, cruelty to children and 
serious assaults, details of which were included within the report.    Referring to the work 
of the Community Action Team (CAT), he advised that parents were now sent a letter 
highlighting their child’s involvement in any anti-social behaviour incidents.  The CAT had 
also carried out road checks, drug searches and issued parking tickets during the period.   

4.3 Board members then raised a number of questions which were answered by officers.  
With regard to the substantial amount of cannabis detected in Hawick, the premises 
involved were private lets and the offence linked to serious organised crime on a national 
scale.   With regard to anti-social behaviour by motorcycles at Moneynut Forest, near 
Duns, the issue would be raised with Sergeant Rourke to ensure more patrols visited the 
area.  The speed of motorcyclists on the Kelso to Cornhill route would be reported to the 
local Roads Policing Team for a prevention plan to be implemented.     With regard to 
vandalism, it was explained that it was caused primarily by youths, with alcohol being a 
factor.  With regard to County lines crime, cuckooing had been prevalent in the Eyemouth 
area and a number of successful operations had taken place with a recent arrest made 
the previous week.  With regard to the 25% rape detection rate this was as a result of a 
delay in forensic results because of the pandemic.   

4.4 Chief Superintendent McKenzie then discussed The Lothian and Scottish Borders Local 
Police Plan 2020 – 23 and The Scottish Borders Local Police Plan 2020 – 23.  Both Plans 
were ‘live’ Plans, copies of which had been circulated for comment.   He explained that 
the Scottish Borders Local Police Plan reflected the local areas’ priorities, outlining 
specific activities, objectives and partnership work to achieve these aims.  The five 
priorities identified within the Scottish Borders were:- Protecting the most vulnerable 
people; Reducing violence and anti-social behaviour; Reducing acquisitive crime; 
Improving road safety; and, Tackling serious and organised crime.  In response to 
questions, Chief Superintendent McKenzie explained that Special Police Constables were 
valuable within local communities.  Unfortunately, numbers had depleted over the years 
with recruitment continuing to be challenging.  In terms of organised criminality in relation 

Page 4



to wildlife crime, there were a number of areas not included in the Plan, which would be 
tackled as part of ongoing operational policing.

DECISION
*   (a)   AGREED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL approval of the Scottish Borders  

Local Police Plan 2020 - 2023.
(b) AGREED to request the Chair bring a Motion to Council in support of the 

Pledge.

ADJOURNED
The meeting was adjourned between 10.50 am to 11.50 am.

5. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATE ON SERVICE MATTERS -  SCOTTISH FIRE & 
RESCUE SERVICE 

5.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 7 February 2020, Local Senior Officer 
Gourlay advised that the report on Peebles High School Fire had been concluded.   The 
visit to Newbridge had been delayed because of Covid-19 restrictions.  With regard to the 
pay offer, this had been rejected.  The offer was now part of the National Joint Council 
negotiation and would be subject to a national ballot. 

5.2 Local Senior Officer Gourlay went on to advise that Prevention and Protection activities 
with high risk individuals, had resumed with appropriate PPE.  With regard to Rural Watch 
Commanders (RWC), appointments had been made for West Linton and Duns clusters, 
an appointment for the Hawick area was progressing.   He explained that the RWC duties 
were dependent on the requirements of their local area e.g. swift water rescues skills, but 
they would also assist with recruitment, staffing and intelligence.   In response to a 
question regarding Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals (UFAS) he advised that during 
lockdown, there had been a downturn in the numbers received from relevant premises, 
with 9% of UFAS calls received during Q1 involving education premises.  Work continued 
with partner organisations on managing UFAS.    LSO Gourlay then went on to discuss 
the Local Community Fire and Rescue Plan Review 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated with the agenda, explaining that local priorities would form the basis of the next 
local plan and were:  making people safe in the home; promoting community resilience in 
terms of non-fire emergencies; making roads safer; challenging anti-social behaviour; and 
reducing UFAS.

5.3 Group Commander (GC) Jaffray then presented the SFRS Local Plan Performance 
reports for Q4 (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020) and Q1 (1 April to 30 June 2020), copies 
of which had been circulated with the agenda.  With regard to Q4 he summarised: there 
had been an increase in fire casualties and a slight increase in road traffic collisions.   
There had been a decrease in special service casualties and UFAS (equipment failure still 
being the main cause).  

5.4 GC Jaffray then summarised Q1 explaining there had been an increase in dwelling fires, 
fire casualties and deliberate fires.  However, significant decreases in RTCs, special 
service casualties and UFAS.     During Q1 the Fire Services had attended 327 incidents, 
41 less than last year.   There had been no major incidents, although a slight increase of 
one from previous year for dwelling fires, with cooking the main cause.  

5.5 Prevention and Protection activities
GC Jaffray then went on to discuss the SFRS Prevention and Protection activities, which 
had been impacted with many workplaces closed.  The auditing program would shortly 
commence and would prioritise high risk premises such as care homes.   Delivery of the 
Home Fire safety programme had also been impacted, but was still provided when high 
risk individuals were identified from partners and referrals were welcomed. To conclude, 
GC Gourlay explained that new working practices were being introduced to restart 
community engagement and maintain contact with partners.  It was hoped over the next 

Page 5



few months the SFRS would be able to return to their normal engagement with the 
community. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED the reports.
(b) AGREED progression of the draft Local Plan. 

MEMBER
Mrs Simpson left the meeting during consideration of the above report. 

6. SAFER COMMUNITIES 
 6.1 There had been circulated copies of the Safer Communities Performance reports for Q4 

(1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020) and Q1 (1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020).  The Safer 
Communities and Community Justice Manager, Mr Jones, advised that the office 
relocation to Langlee had not taken place because of Cobid-19 restrictions.  With regard 
to the domestic abuse service, previously funded by the Big Lottery, Scottish Government 
and partner contributions, future reoccurring funding had been provided by SBC and   
restructuring of the advocates had taken place. Working practices had also been adjusted 
to allow services to continue during the pandemic.  

6.2 Referring to the Q4 report, Mr Jones summarised the main points, explaining that 
domestic abuse incidents had risen but referrals to all domestic abuse services was lower 
than 2018/19.  This was, in part, due to the Court Advocacy Service no longer being 
operational.  This function was rolled up in the new arrangements.  The number of 
domestic abuse repeat victims was being monitored given the repeat victimisation but 
also quality of response. Referrals were contacted within 24 hours if it came from the 
police or 48 hours from other sources. With regard to Cedar, the regular staff member had 
returned and group work would recommence in September.  Anti-social behaviour 
incidents had decreased by 4.9%, likely as a result of mediation, CAT and the Safety 
Advisory Group.  

6.3 Mr Jones then went on to discuss the Q1 report highlighting that there had been a 
decrease in group 1-5 crimes.  Anti-social behaviour incidents had increased partly due to 
the number of calls relating to breaches of guidelines during lockdown.   With regard to 
wildlife crime, discussions had taken place with East Lothian and Midlothian Council 
around hare coursing, the council community safety officer attended this meeting due to 
the cross border nature of these types of crime. With regard to the CAT he explained that 
locations with habitual speeding had been identified for a concentrated, consistent 
presence.   In response to questions, Mr Jones explained that a report on CAT activity 
would be presented to the September/October Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  The Board 
suggested that the report also detailed the value of the second CAT e.g. additional areas 
covered.  Publicising the work of the CAT was also suggested.  With regard to court 
advocates, Mr Jones explained these were bespoke posts within the domestic abuse 
service.  CMT had agreed a budget and staff previously on temporary contracts were now 
employed on a permanent basis.  

DECISION 
NOTED the report. 

MEMBER
Councillor Moffat left the meeting during consideration of the above report. . 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING The next meeting was scheduled to be held on Friday, 6 
November 2020 at 9.30 am.

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm.  
Page 6



OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
V0.8 

 

  

Scottish Borders Area Command   

The Lothians and Scottish Borders  

  

  
  

Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel   

Quarters 1 & 2 – 2020/2021  
  

The data provided in this report is for information purposes only and is not official crime statistics. This report has been generated to allow  
Partnership Members to conduct their scrutiny responsibilities. Due to delayed reporting or recording of crimes, incidents or road 

accidents and the management of crime enquiries, there is likely to be differences between the information in this report and the final 
Police Scotland statistics. It would not be appropriate to refer to, quote or use any data in this report as official statistics.  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
V0.8 

 

  
  

  

  

Our Vision   

Sustained excellence in service and protection.   

   

Our Purpose   

To improve the safety and wellbeing of people, places and 

communities in Scotland.   

   

Our Values   

Integrity, Fairness and Respect.   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 8



OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
V0.8 

Contents of Report  
  
Lothian and Scottish Borders Division Policing Priorities                                        4  

 

Introduction                                                    5  

   

Performance Summary Report                      6 

  

Executive Summary              7 

  

Protecting the most vulnerable people            

Missing Persons             8 

Domestic Abuse Incidents            9        

 Racially Aggravated Conduct                             10           

Sexual Crime (Group2)                    11 

Dru
[...]
  

863 656 57.28 89.18 

Dangerous driving offences  24 23 2.01 86.96 

Drink, Drug driving offences incl. Failure to provide a 
specimen  

64 34 2.97 100.00 

Speeding offences  142 94 8.21 100.00 

Driving while disqualified  12 10 0.87 100.00 

Driving without a licence  56 53 4.63 98.11 

Failure to insure against third party risks  140 175 15.28 100.57 

Seat belt offences  13 4 0.35 100.00 

Mobile phone offences  17 12 1.05 100.00 

Driving Carelessly  112 60 5.24 91.67 

Drivers neglect of traffic directions (NOT pedestrian 
crossings)  

22 8 0.70 100.00 

Using a motor vehicle without test certificate  112 46 4.02 104.35 

Other Group 7 offences  149 137 11.96 52.55 

 

 

Page 38



 
 

              Report to: 
Scottish Borders Council 

Police, Fire and Rescue & Safer Communities Board 
 

 

 SUBJECT:  PERFORMANCE REPORT 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The attached reports provide the year to date (YTD) performance data from April 

to September 2020 in addition to the performance report for Prevention and 
Protection activities for the same period. 

 
2.        OUTPUTS 
2.1 The following identifies the headline outputs from April to September 2020. 

 
Dwelling Fires 
 
The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) attended 38 dwelling fires during this 
period, five more than the YTD reporting period the previous year. 
 
Four of these fires were started deliberately. 
 
61% of these fires originated in the kitchen and 29% involved cooking appliances.  

 
Fire Casualties/Fatalities 
 
There have been 9 fire related casualties in the YTD reporting period, one more 
than the same period last year.  
 
Further analysis shows that 1 casualty went to hospital with what was thought to be 
serious injuries and 2 with slight injuries. Six casualties received first aid at the 
scene only and did not require any further treatment. 
 
There have been no Fire Fatalities during the reporting period.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5b



Del

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD

MINUTES of Meeting of the POLICE, FIRE & 
RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
BOARD held in Via Microsoft Teams on 
Friday, 6th November, 2020 at 9.30 am

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), D. Moffat, N. Richards, E. Robson, 
H. Scott, Mr M Dickson - NHS Borders and Ms M Simpson - Voluntary Sector

Apologies:- Councillor E Small.  
In Attendance:- Superintendent A MacInnes, Police Scotland; Local Senior Officer S Gourlay, 

Group Commander M Jaffray, Scottish Fire & Rescue Service; Safer 
Communities and Community Justice Manager; Senior Policy Advisor, 
Communities and Partnership Manager and Democratic Services Officer, J 
Turnbull, SBC. 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 28 August 2020.

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute.

2. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATES ON SERVICE MATTERS - POLICE SCOTLAND 
2.1 There had been circulated copies of Police Scotland’s Scrutiny Report for Quarters 1 & 2 - 

2020/2021.   Superintendent MacInnes began by explaining that the report was in a new 
format to ensure it directly correlated to the Local Police Plan.  The report also included a 
section on Local Police Plan activities.  He advised that Chief Inspector Stuart Reid had 
been promoted to a new role and that Inspector Jacqi Mcguigan would lead the local 
police team until a new local Area Commander had been appointed.   Superintendent 
MacInnes referred to the continuing impact of Covid-19 and that Police Scotland 
continued to follow the four E’s approach: Engage – understanding the regulations and 
changes;   Educate - by explaining what we can and can’t do;  Encourage - people to 
comply, Enforcement –  as a last resort for people who won’t comply.   He acknowledged 
the successful partnership working with the Council’s Emergency Planning Team and 
community resilience work in response to Covid-19.   Police Scotland recognised, that 
over the winter, mental health might come to the fore as people continued to live with 
restrictions.  With regard to police attendance at community council meetings he advised 
that Police Scotland’s IT policy meant they were unable to participate in meetings via 
Zoom but could use MS Teams.  However, local police officers were meeting with elected 
Members to develop other levels of engagement.  Local Area Command reports had also 
been adapted to be more area and Ward focused.

2.2 Superintendent MacInnes then highlighted the main points from the report.  Regarding 
missing persons, he explained that Police Scotland were implementing the Herbert 
protocol for people with dementia, a national protocol which would be rolled out to the 
Scottish Borders.   They were also developing an Autism protocol, focused on young 
people.  Both initiatives would be reflected in the Local Police Plan and improve the 
response to missing people.  In response to a question Superintendent MacInnes 
explained that the Autism protocol was still being developed and national engagement 
was taking place with the NHS and autism charities, following which the protocol would be 
discussed with local NHS Boards.    Superintendent MacInnes then referred to the rise in 



reports of domestic abuse incidents, explaining that because of Covid-19 more people 
were being confined to home which could raise tensions in households.  Police Scotland 
and partners were aware and were responding appropriately.  With regard to hate crime, 
there had been a small rise with 22% of such crimes against Police officers.  Detection 
rate for hate crime was up by 7% since the end of September.   Superintendent MacInnes 
then referred to the rise in reported sexual crime, 52% of which related to historically 
crimes.   Indecent and sexual assault reports were down, but there had been an increase 
in reports of Group 2 crimes including communicating indecent images.    Drug supply, 
production and cultivation had also increased by 12.5%.   There had been some good 
recoveries of controlled drugs in the Cheviot and Tweeddale areas.  Four warrants had 
been issued in the Eyemouth area and Class A drugs had been recovered.   The report 
also showed there and been an increase in crimes of violence and a corresponding 
increase in detection rates.  Analysis had shown no specific trends for concern.   
Referring to anti-social behaviour there had been an increase in incidents, 24% of which 
were attributed to Covid-19 breaches of regulations.   Regarding disorder in town centres, 
weekend patrols continued.  Going forward the police response would be dependent on 
which tier an area was in.  The CAT and Community Policing team were also working on 
initiatives to tackle the rise in youth disorder, such as letters to parents.  Superintendent 
MacInnes then advised that there had been an increase of 11 crimes of threats of 
extortion compared to the same period last year, a number of which related to personal 
relationships.  In response to a question, he advised that trends had not shown that this 
crime was associated with vulnerability but was across the community regardless of age, 
education or gender.  Superintendent MacInnes then advised of break-ins and detection 
rates both of which had risen.  With regard to road safety there had been a reduction in all 
three categories of accidents. Unfortunately, there had been a fatal collision on the A68 
involving a motorcyclist and van.   Regarding the 18% increase in bail offences, the police 
were responding by maximising the safety of victims with proactive bail checks to ensure 
there were no breaches.   With regard to Operation Glow Worm he would feedback the 
request for additional lights and high viz clothing to Inspector McGuigan.  Mr Jones added 
that they the Council were assessing funding to be able to expand the project to other 
young people.    Regarding cold calling signage at Lennel village, this would be referred to 
the appropriate council officer for action. 

2.3 Superintendent MacInnes then reported on CAT activity during the period and response to 
specific tasking, including the issuing of parking tickets, drug searches and speed checks 
resulting in 255 warnings, 55 speeding offers with 18 reports to the Procurator Fiscal for 
excessive speeding.

2.4 Superintendent MacInnes then referred to new section of the report which detailed Local 
Policing Plan priorities.  He highlighted that Covid-19 had an impact on the Borders Blue 
Zone project which would be implemented when appropriate restrictions were lifted.   In 
the meantime the funding would be utilised for rural crime prevention activity.

2.5 Board noted the because of Covid-19, there had been delays in setting up forensic 
examination units for each health authority.  It was requested that at the next meeting, the 
Board receive data over a period of time, of referrals for victims of sexual crime to support 
agencies.  The data to include statistics on victims that did not wish to be referred.   The 
Chairman thanked Superintendent MacInnes for his attendance and informative report. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED the report. 
(b) AGREED statistics on sexual crime referrals to be circulated for the next 

meeting.

MEMBER
Councillor Scott and Mrs Simpson left the meeting during consideration of the above 
report. 



3. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATE ON SERVICE MATTERS - SCOTTISH FIRE & 
RESCUE SERVICE 

 3.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 7 February 2020, Local Senior Officer 
Gourlay began by advising that Bonfire night in the Scottish Borders had been quiet with 
no concerns.  In terms of SFRS response during the pandemic, one member of staff had 
developed the virus which meant that an entire Watch had to self-isolate.   The Watch 
staffing was covered and it had not affected SFRS response.   LSO Gourlay advised that 
development of the SFRS Local Plan would be deferred and a draft would be presented to 
the Board early next year to dovetail with Scottish Borders Council’s Community Plan.    
The new domestic smoke detection standard was likely to be delayed by a year, subject 
to Scottish Government decision.  LSO Gourlay asked that if any Board members had any 
questions relating to service delivery that he be contacted direct as this would enable a 
quicker response.  LSO Gourlay concluded his report by advising that the rural full time 
Watch Commander for the Hawick cluster would commence in January, interviews were 
taking place remotely the following week.

3.2 Group Commander (CG) Jaffray then presented the SFRS Local Plan Performance report 
for the period 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020, copies of which had been circulated 
with the agenda.   GC Jaffray summarised that there had been a slight increase to 38 in 
dwelling fires from the previous year;  61% of these originated in the kitchen, with 29% 
involving cooking appliances.  There had also been an increase to nine of fire related 
casualties.  There had been no fire fatalities during the period.  GC Gourlay explained that 
Road Traffic Collisions had decreased due to Covid-19 restrictions which had meant less 
traffic on roads.  It was anticipated this figure would unfortunately increase as restrictions 
were lifted.   Deliberate Fire Setting had also decreased in the period to 79; many of the 
fires were attributable to anti-social behaviour.   There had also been a reduction in 
special service categories from 42 the previous year.   Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals 
(UFAS) had also decreased, although still an area of concern.   In response to a question 
regarding UFAS caused by equipment failure, GC Jaffray advised that when fire crews 
attended a UFAS they categorised the failure in order that they could tailor advice to duty 
holders to alleviate any problems.  There was also a UFAS champion who analysed 
incidents for trends.  However, no specific cause or premises had been identified.   CG 
Jaffray acknowledged that 13% of UFAS related to educational premises and the SFRS 
were available to work with the Council to drive down incidents.  

3.3 GC Jaffray then went on to discuss the SFRS Prevention and Protection activities for 
Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2020).  He explained that fire safety audits had now 
recommenced with officers now visiting premises.  Care homes were still an area they 
were unable to visit but advice was given over the telephone.   Fire home safety visits had 
also been introduced and focused on high risk individuals referred from partnership 
referrals. Eleven visits had been carried out during the period.  GC Gourlay explained the 
new safety standards to be introduced to reduce the risks of fires in domestic properties, a 
date for introduction was awaited from Scottish Government.   It was noted that registered 
social landlords were working on delivering the standards to their properties and hoping to 
retain the 2021 target deadline.  CG Gourlay concluded by advising that youth 
engagement had also been impacted by Covid-19 restrictions.  However, advice was 
provided through social media.  As a result of pausing youth engagement, TD1 was to 
receive a grant from the SFRS to support the work they did.   The Chairman thanked LSO 
Gourlay and GC Jaffray for their informative reports.  This was GC Jaffray’s last meeting 
and he thanked him for his attendance at meetings and wished him well for his retirement.

DECISION
NOTED the report. 

ADJOURNED
The meeting was adjourned between 10.30 am and 10.50 am

4. SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE AND KEY ACTIVITIES 



There had been circulated copies of the Safer Communities performance report for 1 April 
2020 to 30 September 2020    The Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager, 
Mr Jones, was in attendance.  Mr Jones began by advising that staff restructuring within 
the service had taken place.  With domestic abuse staff now permanently funded by the 
Council and changes to anti-social behaviour officers to achieve more resilience.   Some 
staff were also still relocated to community assistance hubs for the Covid-19 response.   
As a result, mediation figures were down as the officer had also been heavily involved 
with the travelling community.   Mr Jones then discussed the report.  With regard to anti-
social behaviour, the five year trend had been going down.  However, during Covid-19 
incidents had risen with new cases referred to the core group.  Mr Jones explained that 
one of the issues was that officers were unable to physically meet people and often a 
more direct approach was helpful.   Early intervention works would be monitored to 
analysis the effectiveness of different approaches.  Youth warning letters from the Police 
Community Action Team had been issued to parents to highlight situations where young 
people had come to the attention of police officers when evidence of ASB was present.  
Face to face mediation had also been restricted but would hopefully normalise as 
restrictions reduced.   Mr Jones then advised that although domestic abuse incidents had 
risen, referrals have gone down as there appeared a slight reticence in being referred to 
the domestic abuse service.  However, victims were able to self-refer at any time and 
information was available on the Council’s website.  Repeat referrals were being analysed 
to consider additional support required.   Mr Jones advised that although figures showed a 
reduction in contact targets, new clients to the domestic abuse service were being 
contacted within 24 and 48 hours, 100% of the time.  Referring to the increase in MARAC 
numbers, Mr Jones explained that that this was important as these cases related to the 
most serious and a multi-agency approach was required to minimise risk.  CEDAR 
referrals was also being sustained over the period using MS Teams and by telephone.  To 
conclude, Mr Jones advised that accident levels had decreased.  Drive Wise and motor 
cyclists training would be reintroduced when Covid-19 restrictions allowed and the 
Community Safety Officer returned to his substantive post.  In response to questions, Mr 
Jones advised that incidents of domestic abuse have risen.  Advocates undertook a risk 
assessment of all contacts to maximise an individual’s safety and minimise the likelihood 
of perpetrator actions having a negative consequence.  Superintendent MacInnes added 
that there had been an increase in calls, some related to Covid-19 restrictions.  He would 
find out from police analysis if there had been an increase in reporting time.  It was 
indicated in discussion that RSLs had maintained their phone service and increased 
digital contact with tenants, they had also undertaken proactive welfare calls for tenants to 
raise any issues.   The Chairman thanked Mr Jones for his report and the work his team 
were doing in response to Covid-19.   

DECISION
NOTED the report.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled to be held on Friday, 5 February 2021 at 9.30 am.

The meeting concluded at 11.55 am  


